

# Florida Department of

#### **Environmental Protection**

# **Hazardous Waste Inspection Report**

#### **FACILITY INFORMATION:**

Facility Name: 419 Metal & Auto Recycling Center Inc

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 03/15/2011 On-Site Inspection End Date: 03/15/2011

**ME ID#**: 18948 **EPA ID#**: FLR000026625

**Facility Street Address:** 600 Old Sanford Oviedo Rd, Winter Spgs, Florida 32708-2646 **Contact Mailing Address:** 600 Old Sanford Oviedo Rd, Winter Springs, Florida 32708-2646

County Name: Seminole Contact Phone:

**NOTIFIED AS:** 

N/A

## **INSPECTION TYPE:**

Routine Inspection for CESQG (<100 kg/month) facility

### **INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:**

Principal Inspector: Danielle M. Bentzen, Environmental Specialist

Other Participants: Smurf, Employee; John White, Environmental Specialist

**LATITUDE / LONGITUDE:** Lat 28° 42' 24.8102" / Long 81° 17' 45.9262"

SIC CODE: 5015 - Wholesale trade - motor vehicle parts, used

**TYPE OF OWNERSHIP:** Private

#### Introduction:

On March 15, 2011, Danielle Bentzen and John White, Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), responded by request of Bureau of Emergency Response, to a fire incident that occurred at 419 Metal & Auto Recycling Center (419 Metals) on January 29, 2011. The purpose of the request was to verify what types of materials burned in the fire and determine if there is a need to forward the case to the Waste Cleanup section for further action.

## **Process Description:**

Upon arriving on site, inspectors were informed Mr. Bart Phillips, President of 419 Metals, was not on site. Danielle Bentzen spoke with Mr. Phillips via cell phone regarding the incident. Mr. Phillips indicated the materials in the fire were white goods and automotive vehicles. These materials had been crushed and bailed for recycling two weeks prior to the fire. Smurf, an employee on site that Mr. Phillips asked to show inspectors where the fire occurred, accompanied inspectors to the fire area. The fire occurred on the southeast section of the property and includes partial property of CSX Rail. There were no visible signs of a petroleum release on site where the fire occurred. According to the reports, the water from extinguishing the fire ran off property to the east to Layer Elementary School. Inspectors were unable to inspect the stormwater pond on the school's property.

## **Summary of Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:**

Potential Violations

No Violations

Areas of Concern

No Areas of Concern

Inspection Date: 03/15/2011

# **Conclusion:**

The Department inspected the area where the fire occurred on January 29, 2011 and found no visible signs of petroleum releases.

Inspection Date: 03/15/2011

# Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

Danielle M. Bentzen	Environmental Specialist	
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME	PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE	
NO SIGNATURE	FDEP	
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION	
John White	Environmental Specialist	
INSPECTOR NAME	INSPECTOR TITLE	
NO SIGNATURE	FDEP	
INSPECTOR SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION	
Smurf	Employee	
REPRESENTATIVE NAME	REPRESENTATIVE TITLE	
NO SIGNATURE	419 Metals	
REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION	

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.